
City of Painesville, OH
Water & Wastewater Departments
Cost of Service Study and Financial Projection

Jillian Jurczyk, Manager
Utility Financial Solutions, LLC



Objectives
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Financial Projection

Cost of Service

Rate Design



Assumptions

Fiscal 
Year Inflation

Customer 
Growth

Capital 
Improvements 

Plan

Bond Issues 
Including 

Fees Period Rate
2025 3.0% 0.5%  $      1,427,500 20           5.00%
2026 3.0% 0.5%          1,230,000 20           5.00%
2027 3.0% 0.5%          3,525,000 4,500,000      20           5.00%
2028 3.0% 0.5%          1,380,000 20           5.00%
2029 3.0% 0.5%          1,525,000 2,000,000      20           5.00%

Fiscal 
Year Inflation

Customer 
Growth

Capital 
Improvements 

Plan

Bond Issues 
Including 

Fees Period Rate                  
2025 3.0% 0.5%  $     2,370,000 400,000$      20         5.00%
2026 3.0% 0.5%         2,275,000 -                20         5.00%
2027 3.0% 0.5%         2,995,000 -                20         5.00%
2028 3.0% 0.5%         2,310,000 835,000        20         5.00%
2029 3.0% 0.5%         1,959,000 784,000        20         5.00%

Water

Wastewater



Water Department 



Water Projection Summary
Five-Year Rate Track
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Fiscal 
Year

Projected Rate 
Adjustments

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income

Optimal 
Operating 

Income
Projected Cash 

Balances

Recommended 
Minimum Cash 

Reserve

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio
2025 0.0% 1,330,016$      1,804,374$     11,284,091$    5,382,005$         2.22              
2026 0.0% 1,124,813        1,927,763       10,540,404      5,443,546           2.13              
2027 5.0% 1,304,039        2,073,972       9,462,829        5,406,135           2.58              
2028 5.0% 1,331,174        2,176,220       10,007,412      6,310,739           2.84              
2029 5.0% 1,379,054        2,269,599       10,897,667      6,443,441           2.77              

Fiscal 
Year

Projected Rate 
Adjustments

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income

Optimal 
Operating 

Income
Projected Cash 

Balances

Recommended 
Minimum Cash 

Reserve

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio
2025 0.0% 1,330,016$      1,804,374$     11,284,091$    5,382,005$         2.22              
2026 0.0% 1,124,813        1,927,763       10,540,404      5,443,546           2.13              
2027 0.0% 907,383           2,073,972       9,066,172        5,406,135           2.26              
2028 0.0% 684,969           2,176,220       8,964,550        6,310,739           2.27              
2029 0.0% 470,822           2,269,599       8,946,574        6,443,441           2.02              

Projection under current rates

Projection with rate track



Water Cost of Service
Unit Cost - 2025

*Outside city rate is 1.5x multiplier

Description
COS Revenue 
Requirement

Projected 
Revenue

COS % 
Change

Water Rate 4.48$              3.31$              35.3%



Sample Water 
Rate Design

Inside City

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Infrastructure Improvement Charge

5/8" 14.00$         14.00$         14.00$         14.50$         15.00$         15.50$         
1" 15.75            15.75            15.75            16.75            17.75            18.75            
1 1/2" 131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         
2" 175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         
3" 210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         
4" 262.50         262.50         262.50         277.50         292.50         307.50         
6" 306.25         306.25         306.25         326.25         346.25         366.25         
8" 306.25         306.25         306.25         326.25         346.25         366.25         

Usage Charge Per CCF - Inside City
All Usage 3.31$            3.31$            3.31$            3.51$            3.72$            3.94$            

Minimum Bill
5/8" - 4 Units 13.24$         13.24$         13.24$         14.03$         14.87$         15.76$         
1" - 9 Units 29.79            29.79            29.79            31.57            33.46            35.46            
1.5" - 16 Units 52.96            52.96            52.96            56.12            59.48            63.05            
2" - 24 Units 79.44            79.44            79.44            84.18            89.22            94.57            
3" - 40 Units 132.40         132.40         132.40         140.29         148.69         157.62         
4" - 80 Units 264.80         264.80         264.80         280.59         297.38         315.24         
6" - 140 Units 463.40         463.40         463.40         491.03         520.42         551.67         
8" - 200 Units 662.00         662.00         662.00         701.47         743.46         788.10         

Revenue from Rate 7,933,125$  7,933,125$  7,933,125$  8,329,781$  8,746,270$  9,183,584$  
Change from Previous 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Avg Res Impact Monthly $ -$              -$              1.49$            1.55$            1.62$            
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Sample Water 
Rate Design

Outside City

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Infrastructure Improvement Charge

5/8" 14.00$         14.00$         14.00$         14.50$         15.00$         15.50$         
1" 15.75            15.75            15.75            16.75            17.75            18.75            
1 1/2" 131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         131.25         
2" 175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         175.00         
3" 210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         210.00         
4" 262.50         262.50         262.50         277.50         292.50         307.50         
6" 306.25         306.25         306.25         326.25         346.25         366.25         
8" 306.25         306.25         306.25         326.25         346.25         366.25         
Private Fire Hydrant 25.00            25.00            25.00            25.00            25.00            25.00            

Usage Charge Per CCF - Outside City
All Usage 4.93$            4.93$            4.93$            5.22$            5.54$            5.87$            

Minimum Bill
5/8" - 4 Units 19.72$         19.72$         19.72$         20.90$         22.15$         23.48$         
1" - 9 Units 44.37            44.37            44.37            47.02            49.83            52.82            
1.5" - 16 Units 78.88            78.88            78.88            83.58            88.59            93.91            
2" - 24 Units 118.32         118.32         118.32         125.37         132.88         140.86         
3" - 40 Units 197.20         197.20         197.20         208.96         221.47         234.76         
4" - 80 Units 394.40         394.40         394.40         417.91         442.93         469.53         
6" - 140 Units 690.20         690.20         690.20         731.35         775.13         821.67         
8" - 200 Units 986.00         986.00         986.00         1,044.79      1,107.33      1,173.82      

Revenue from Rate 7,933,125$  7,933,125$  7,933,125$  8,329,781$  8,746,270$  9,183,584$  
Change from Previous 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Avg Res Impact Monthly $ -$              -$              1.97$            2.06$            2.16$            
7



Wastewater Department



Projection Summary
Five-Year Rate Track
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Fiscal 
Year

Projected 
Rate 

Adjustments

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income

Optimal 
Operating 

Income
Projected 

Cash Balances

Recommended 
Minimum Cash 

Reserve

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio
2025 0.0% (465,078)$      321,267$        1,667,062$    1,754,946$       1.82              
2026 0.0% (604,644)         397,094          295,072          1,855,486         0.56              
2027 0.0% (774,092)         494,548          272,271          2,083,823         0.10              
2028 0.0% (949,192)         543,271          (1,848,629)     2,346,281         (0.06)             
2029 0.0% (1,103,184)     565,450          (2,554,085)     2,542,866         (0.19)             

Fiscal 
Year

Projected 
Rate 

Adjustments

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income

Optimal 
Operating 

Income
Projected 

Cash Balances

Recommended 
Minimum Cash 

Reserve

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio
2025 10.0% (97,465)$         321,267$        2,034,676$    1,754,946$       3.17              
2026 10.0% 171,205          397,094          1,438,534       1,855,486         2.96              
2027 5.0% 230,272          494,548          2,420,096       2,083,823         1.52              
2028 5.0% 297,240          543,271          1,545,628       2,346,281         1.72              
2029 5.0% 399,624          565,450          2,342,980       2,542,866         1.56              

Projection under current rates

Projection with rate track



Wastewater Cost of Service
Unit Cost - 2025
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Description
COS Revenue 
Requirement

Projected 
Revenue

COS % 
Change

Wastewater Rate 7.27$               5.90$               23.3%



Sample Wastewater Rate Design
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Usage Charge Per CCF - Inside City

All Usage 5.91$          6.50$          7.15$          7.51$          7.88$          8.28$          
Minimum Bill

5/8" - 4 Units 23.64$        26.00$        28.60$        30.03$        31.54$        33.11$        
1" - 9 Units 53.19          58.51          64.36          67.58          70.96          74.50          
1.5" - 16 Units 94.56          104.02        114.42        120.14        126.15        132.45        
2" - 24 Units 141.84        156.02        171.63        180.21        189.22        198.68        
3" - 40 Units 236.40        260.04        286.04        300.35        315.36        331.13        
4" - 80 Units 472.80        520.08        572.09        600.69        630.73        662.26        
6" - 140 Units 827.40        910.14        1,001.15     1,051.21     1,103.77     1,158.96     

Revenue from Rate 3,620,624$ 3,982,686$ 4,380,955$ 4,600,003$ 4,830,003$ 5,071,503$ 
Change from Previous 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Avg Res Impact Monthly $ 2.95$          3.25$          1.79$          1.88$          1.97$          

11



Combined Bill Impact
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5/8" Meter Impact Current 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Infrastructure Improvement Fee 14.00$     14.00$     14.00$     14.50$     15.00$     15.50$        
Water Rate 3.31$        3.31$        3.31$        3.51$        3.72$        3.94$          
Wastewater Rate 5.91$        6.50$        7.15$        7.51$        7.88$        8.28$          
Avg Use (CCF) 5 5 5 5 5 5

Monthly Bill 60.10$     63.06$     66.31$     69.59$     73.02$     76.59$        
2.95$        3.25$        3.29$        3.43$        3.57$          
4.9% 5.2% 5.0% 4.9% 4.9%

Monthly Impact Combined Bill



National Comparison – Residential Average

Painesville Rates        
(after five years of rate 
adjustments)

• Water rates are 29% 
lower than the national 
average

• Wastewater rates are 
42% lower than the 
national average

Bluefield Research. (2023). U.S. municipal water & sewer annual utility rate index 2023. Bluefield Research. 
https://www.bluefieldresearch.com/research/u-s-municipal-water-sewer-annual-utility-rate-index-2023/

$35.20 

$42.77 

$49.53 

$41.39 

$74.97 

$71.16 

P A I N E S V I L L E  P R O P O S E D  Y E A R  5

M I D W E S T  A V E R A G E

N A T I O N A L  A V E R A G E

NATIONAL SURVEY
Water Wastewater

https://www.bluefieldresearch.com/research/u-s-municipal-water-sewer-annual-utility-rate-index-2023/


Rate Design Direction

14

• Proposing the following revenue adjustments:
• Water Rates

• 2025 – 2026 = No change
• 2027 – 2029 = 5.0% increase

• Wastewater Rates
• 2025 – 2026 = 10% increase
• 2027 – 2029 = 5.0% increase





Appendix



Water Target #1: Debt Coverage Ratio
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Debt Coverage Ratio

Net Income 1,165,707$     1,003,830$     802,938$         547,343$         304,173$         
Add Depreciation/Amortization Expense 1,673,423        1,731,485        1,797,360        1,863,673        1,917,035        
Add Interest Expense 164,309           147,892           131,663           164,657           198,203           

Cash Generated from Operations 3,003,439$     2,883,208$     2,731,961$     2,575,673$     2,419,411$     
Debt Principal and Interest 1,352,695$     1,351,895$     1,211,192$     1,135,292$     1,199,477$     

Projected Debt Coverage Ratio (Covenants) 2.22 2.13 2.26 2.27 2.02
Minimum Debt Coverage Ratio 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40
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Water Target #2: Minimum Cash Reserve
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Minimum Cash Reserve Allocation

Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3%
Historical Rate Base 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Current Portion of Debt Service Payment 83% 83% 83% 83% 83%
Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
% Plant Depreciated 54% 54% 54% 55% 56%

Calculated Minimum Cash Level
Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 630,179$         649,084$         668,557$         688,613$         709,272$         
Historical Rate Base 1,651,089        1,696,589        1,756,489        2,704,034        2,762,804        
Current Portion of Debt Service Reserve 1,122,737        1,122,073        1,005,290        942,292           995,566           
Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 1,978,000        1,975,800        1,975,800        1,975,800        1,975,800        

Minimum Cash Reserve Levels 5,382,005$    5,443,546$    5,406,135$    6,310,739$    6,443,441$    
Projected Cash Reserves 11,284,091$  10,540,404$  9,066,172$    8,964,550$    8,946,574$    
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Water Target #3: Optimal Operating Income
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Target Operating Income Determinants

Net Book Value/Working Capital 38,348,152$   38,891,667$   40,089,306$   40,535,634$   40,577,598$   
Outstanding Principal on Debt 13,772,596     12,568,593     11,489,064     11,353,430     11,136,155     
System Equity 24,575,555$   26,323,073$   28,600,242$   29,182,204$   29,441,443$   
Debt:Equity Ratio 36% 32% 29% 28% 27%

Target Operating Income Allocation
Interest on Debt 1.19% 1.18% 1.15% 1.45% 1.78%
System Equity 6.67% 6.76% 6.79% 6.89% 7.04%

Target Operating Income
Interest on Debt 164,309$         147,892$         131,663$         164,657$         198,203$         
System Equity 1,640,065$     1,779,871$     1,942,309$     2,011,563$     2,071,397$     

Target Operating Income 1,804,374$    1,927,763$    2,073,972$    2,176,220$    2,269,599$    
Projected Operating Income 1,330,016$    1,124,813$    907,383$        684,969$        470,822$        

Rate of Return in % 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.4% 5.6%
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Wastewater Target #1: Debt Coverage Ratio
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Debt Coverage Ratio

Net Income (306,231)$    (676,441)$    (1,082,665)$ (1,243,117)$ (1,482,066)$ 
Add Depreciation/Amortization Expense 753,448        786,667        846,104        907,417        943,729        
Add Interest Expense 52,167          71,797          308,573        293,925        378,882        

Cash Generated from Operations 499,384$      182,023$      72,012$        (41,775)$       (159,455)$    
Debt Principal and Interest 273,783$      324,014$      708,721$      699,125$      860,516$      

Projected Debt Coverage Ratio (Covenants) 1.82              0.56              0.10              (0.06)            (0.19)            
Minimum Debt Coverage Ratio 1.40              1.40              1.40              1.40              1.40              
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Wastewater Target #2: Minimum Cash Reserve
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Minimum Cash Reserve Allocation

Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3%
Historical Rate Base 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Current Portion of Debt Service Payment 83% 83% 83% 83% 83%
Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
% Plant Depreciated 60% 60% 54% 55% 55%

Calculated Minimum Cash Level
Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 514,959$       530,408$       546,320$       562,710$       579,591$       
Historical Rate Base 495,247         532,147         425,265         679,297         725,047         
Current Portion of Debt Service Reserve 227,240         268,931         588,239         580,274         714,228         
Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 517,500         524,000         524,000         524,000         524,000         

Minimum Cash Reserve Levels 1,754,946$   1,855,486$   2,083,823$   2,346,281$   2,542,866$   
Projected Cash Reserves 1,667,062$   295,072$      272,271$      (1,848,629)$ (2,554,085)$ 
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Water Target #3: Optimal Operating Income
Current Rates

Description
Projected 

2025
Projected 

2026
Projected 

2027
Projected 

2028
Projected 

2029
Target Operating Income Determinants

Net Book Value/Working Capital 6,591,416$    7,034,749$    9,713,645$    10,186,229$ 10,767,499$ 
Outstanding Principal on Debt 3,125,401      2,873,184      6,973,036      6,567,836      8,086,202      
System Equity 3,466,015$    4,161,565$    2,740,609$    3,618,393$    2,681,298$    
Debt:Equity Ratio 47% 41% 72% 64% 75%

Target Operating Income Allocation
Interest on Debt 1.67% 2.50% 4.43% 4.48% 4.69%
System Equity 7.76% 7.82% 6.79% 6.89% 6.96%

Target Operating Income
Interest on Debt 52,167$         71,797$         308,573$       293,925$       378,882$       
System Equity 269,100$       325,297$       185,976$       249,346$       186,568$       

Target Operating Income 321,267$      397,094$      494,548$      543,271$      565,450$      
Projected Operating Income (465,078)$     (604,644)$     (774,092)$     (949,192)$     (1,103,184)$ 
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